File No. 18-189

From the Interim Director, Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, requesting authorization to grant a Utility Easement to the Milwaukee Art Museum to recognize and permit a fiber optic line within the parkland known as Lincoln Memorial Drive, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the Milwaukee Art Museum (MAM) is the owner and operator of the O'Donnell Parking Structure, and has pursued a project to connect a security system in the parking garage to the MAM's main system on the east side of Lincoln Memorial Drive (LMD); and

WHEREAS, the 40 foot easement will recognize and protect MAM's right to have fiber optic lines within the parkland that is known as LMD; and

 WHEREAS, the installation will include one or more junction boxes within the median of the roadway, polyvinyl chloride conduit directionally bored under the roadway, power sources for the service, and all construction-related restoration within the easement will be the responsibility of MAM; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Parks, Energy, and Environment, at its meeting of March 13, 2018, recommended adoption of File No. 18-189 (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Department of Parks, Recreation, and Culture, the Department of Administrative Services, Office of Corporation Counsel, and Risk Management staff are authorized to negotiate, prepare, review, approve, execute, and record all documents, and perform all actions required to transfer the requested easement rights within Lincoln Memorial Drive parklands to the Milwaukee Art Museum.

33 ars 34 03/ 35 S:\(0)

S:\Committees\2018\Mar\PE&E\Resolutions\18-189 Utility Easement Milwaukee Art Museum.docx